507895858 05/09/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7942982

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|-------------------------|----------------|--|
| BERNARD LEON BENSUSSAN | 11/10/2005 | |
| RONALD MICHAEL CALLANAN | 11/10/2005 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UNGER MARKETING INTERNATIONAL, LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 425 ASYLUM STREET | |
| City: | BRIDGEPORT | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06610 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8745837 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)607-9200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 449-6500
Email: gellis@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 138246-09902 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAVE S. CHRISTENSEN |
| SIGNATURE: | /D. S. Christensen/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/09/2023 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment-pat-017235-0163#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-017235-0163#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-017235-0163#page3.tif

PATENT 507895858 REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0146

3.

RE(

11-21-2005

ET

103121965
TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies): BERNARD LEON BENSUSSAN and RONALD CALLANAN
- 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **UNGER MARKETING INTERNATIONAL, LLC 425 ASYLUM STREET BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT 06610**

Nature of conveyance:

| | | | Other: | y Agreement | | | Change of N | ame |
|----------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|
| | | Executio | n Date: I | November 10, | 2005 | | | |
| | 4. | | | er(s) or applica s being filed to | ` ' | | eation the ever | cution date of |
| | the ar | pplication i | | ovember 10, 2 | _ | i new applic | ation, the exec | Julion date of |
| | 1110 ap | • | | /Patent No. | В. | Applicat | on Date | |
| | 5. shoul | Name ar d be maile | | ss of party to w | hom corresp | ondence co | oncerning this | document |
| <i>4</i> | | | _ | | je W. Rauchi | | | |
| <i>[</i> | | | | Ohlandt, Gre | eley, Ruggiei | ro & Perle, i | L.L.P. | |
| 11/18/ | /2005 DIBYRNE | 00000053 | 1271691 | One Lan | dmark Squai | re, 10 ^{ul} Floo | or | |
| 01 S C: | 8021 | | 40.00 | stamford, Co | nnecticut 06 | 901-2682 L | J.S.A. | |
| | 6. | Total No | . of appli | cations and pa | tents involve | d: <u>1</u> . | | |
| | · 7. | Total Fe | - | F.R. 3.41(h)) \$4 | 10.00/assigni | ment. | | |
| | | | | zed to be char | ged to depos | sit account. | | |
| | | | | | | | | 37 C.F.R. 3.41 Deposit Account |
| | No. 0 | 1-0467. A | duplicat | te copy of this | Form is enclo | osed. | apayment, to t | Jeposit Account |
| | | best of my lopy of the ori | | | regoing informa | ition is true an | d correct and any | attached copy is a |
| | Edwa | rd Makka | non. | | 4/4) | 2-2 | | 44/40/05 |
| | | <u>rd L. McMal</u> of Person S | | | | Signature | | <u>11/10/05</u> Date |
| | | | - | ing cover sheet a | attachments and | | 4 | Dute |

PATENT REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0147

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNORS,

Bernard Leon BENSUSSAN 42 Kimberly Drive Monroe, Connecticut 06468 Ronald Michael CALLANAN 2 Washington Avenue Seymour, Connecticut 06483

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

LOCKING SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING HANDLES AND IMPLEMENTS

an invention which is fully described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by them this day; and

The ASSIGNEE, **UNGER MARKETING INTERNATIONAL**, **LLC**, a Delaware Corporation having its principal office at 425 Asylum Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut 06610, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for this invention.

For valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the above-identified invention and application, divisionals, continuations, and continuation-in-part and for the full term of any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for the invention.

The Assignors also sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention. The Assignors further authorize Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of Assignee, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States Application under the provisions of the International Convention.

The Assignors further agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, they will assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including renewals, continuations, divisions,

Page 1 of 2

Ronald Michael CALLANAN

1331.058USU

Bernard Leon BENSUSSAN

reissues and substitutions, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignors vest in Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignors will execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignce. The Assignors also authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

| Inventor's Name | Inventor's Name | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Signature 11-10, 2005 Date | Signature 11-10-05 2005 | | | | |
| Witness | Witness | | | | |
| State of Connecticut County of Fairfield On this the 10th day of November Bernard Bensussan , known to me to be acknowledged that they executed the same for the purp | , before me, <u>James E Jordan</u> , the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and oses therein contained. | | | | |
| In witness whereof I hordunto set my hand. | My Commission Expires; | | | | |
| James E. Jordan, Notary Public | JAMES E. JORDAN NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2007 | | | | |
| State of Connecticut County of Fairfield Bridgeport, Ct | | | | | |
| On this the 10th day of November Ronald Callanan, known to me to be the acknowledged that they executed the same for the purp | , before me, <u>James E Jordan</u> , the undersigned officer, personally appeared person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and oses therein contained. | | | | |
| In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand. | Page 2 of 2 My Commission Expires: JAMES E. JORDAN | | | | |
| James E, Jordan, Notary Public | My Commission Explose Oct. 31, 2007 | | | | |

RECORDED: 03/1/3/2/8295

PATENT REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0149